SECTION III

ITEM NO.34 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.7775/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-01-2021 in LPA No.948/2015 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

GIRISHBHAI ISHVARBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BARODA RAYON CORPORATION LIMITED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 85157/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 85156/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 03-01-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Puneet Bali, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Saikumar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aman Malik, Adv.

Mr. Siddarth Nigotia, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prashant Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Priank Adhyaru, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Shalin Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Hamesh C. Naidu, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Vikas, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On hearing learned counsel for parties, we are of the

1

view that the interest of such of the workmen who are not inclined to accept the settlement arrived at between the Union and management is protected as they can avail their own remedies in accordance with law.

We are unable to accept the plea of the learned counsel for the petitioner that these workmen must get the benefit of the Order of the learned single judge which was at the behest of the Union and which stands now compromised in a different manner.

The special leave petition is dismissed with the aforesaid liberty to the petitioner.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI) **COURT MASTER**

(POONAM VAID) **COURT MASTER**